CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Radio Satellite Communication
Untertürkheimer Straße 6-10 . D-66117 Saarbrücken Telefon: +49 (0)681 598-0 Telefax: -9075
RSC11 issue test report consist of 62 Pages Page 1 (62)
Accredited Blu
Test repor
FCC Part1
S

1.5 Test item
Type of equipment  : DECT-Phone in 2.4 GHz range
Type designation : Model : BIRD Handset
Manufacturer : - applicant -
Street :
City :
Country :
Serial number :
Additional information :
Frequency : 2400 – 2483.5 MHz   (2407 – 2469 MHz)
Type of modulation : 1M00GXW (TDMA)      Ch.Sep. : 7 MHz
Number of channels : 10
Antenna : Build-in patch antenna
Power supply : 2.4 V DC by NiCad accumulator
Output power rad. max : 24.44 dBm / 277.97 mW
Type of equipment : Class B
Temperature range             : 0°C - +35°C
FCC ID L82-BIRD
1.6 Test specifications: FCC Part 15  §15.247 / CANADA RSS-210
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.:5-4113-01-02-B/02 Issue date:2002-10-14 Page 6 (62)
2           Technical test
2.1 Summary of test results
The radiated measurements were performed vertical and horizontal over the whole frequency
range. We start at 1 m high with vertical receiving antenna and rotate the dish continuously.
During rotation we use the antenna lift system to vary the high from 1 to 4 m. So we find
maximum radiation output. At this points we do manual re-measurements. After this we do the
same measurements in horizontal position of the receiving antenna. This (horizontal and
vertical) is made for all the three planes of the test sample. We use the maximum received
results.
150 kHz - 30 MHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 9kHz Bandwidth, passive loop antenna.
30 MHz - 200 MHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 120KHz Bandwidth, biconical antenna
200MHz - 1GHz: Quasi Peak measurement, 120KHz Bandwidth, log periodic antenna
1GHz: Average, RBW 1MHz, VBW 10 MHz, waveguide horn
The antenna gain measurement was performed by the difference between conducted and
radiated output measurement.
All measurement settings are according to FCC 15.35, 15.205, 15.209, 15.247 and the
„Measurement guidelines for DSSS systems“.
The product fulfills also the requirements for CANADA RSS-210
No deviations from the technical specification(s) were ascertained in the course of the tests
performed.
Final verdict : PASS
Remark:
The product is a variation of a DECT phone (TDMA) in the 2.4 GHz ISM band.
The protocol and timing behavior is equal to the 1800 MHz DECT system.
(Timing description later in the report)
low channel: 2407.104 MHz
mid channel: 2441.664 MHz
high channel: 2469.312 MHz
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.:5-4113-01-02-B/02 Issue date:2002-10-14 Page 7 (62)
2.2 Test report
TEST REPORT
Test report no. : 5-4113-01-02-B/02
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH
Test report no.:5-4113-01-02-B/02 Issue date:2002-10-14 Page 8 (62)
TEST REPORT REFERENCE
LIST OF MEASUREMENTS
Paragraph PARAMETER TO BE MEASURED PAGE
Transmitter parameters
§ 15.247 Antenna gain  9
§ 15.247 (a)(2) Spectrum bandwidth 10
§ 15.247 (b)(1) Maximum peak output power 14
§ 15.247 (b) (4) RF Exposure calculation 21
§ 15.247 (d) Power spectral density 22
§15.205/247 Band edge compliance (conducted and radiated) 26
§ 15.247 (c)(1) Emission limitations 29
Receiver parameters
§ 15.209 Spurious radiation - Radiated 48
Test equipment listing 52
Photographs of the equipment 54
CETECOM ICT Services GmbH